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                                                               Review 1 
 

Class Objective: I will be able to recall the chapters which were taken previously. 

 

Concept A: ~아/어 주다 / ~아/어 드리다 (to give OR to do something as a favor) 

★​ -아/어 주다/드리다 is used when the speaker or the subject of the sentence 
performs an action that assists the listener or another person. 

★​ When the assistance has already been completed, -아/어 줬어요 or -아/어 
드렸어요 is used. 

Younger person gives to a friend or someone younger  [~아/어 주다] : 

 저는 친구한테 책을 줬어요. 

Younger person gives to an elder or someone older [~아/어 드리다] : 

 저는 선생님께 책을 드렸어요. 

Older person gives to someone younger [~아/어 주시다] : 

 선생님은 저한테 책을 주셨어요. 

 Older person gives to someone older; but the action is narrated by someone younger 
[~아/어 드리시다] : 

아버지는 할아버지께 책을 드리셨어요. 

 

When to use ~아 주다/드리다 vs ~어 주다/드리다 : 

1.​  ~아(요) is used when the word stem ends in ㅏ or ㅗ 
a.​ is added when the word stem ends in a consonant. 

앉다 + 아요 -> 앉아요 

받다 -> 받아요 

살다 -> 살아요 

b.​ If the word stem ends in the vowel ㅏ ; one ㅏ is deleted. 

가다 + 아요 -> 가요​
자다 -> 자요 

만나다 -> 만나요 

c.​ If the word stem ends in a vowel, the following contraction can also occur. 

오다 + 아요 -> 와요 (오+ ㅏ + 요 → 와요) 

보다 → 봐요 


















